PREVIOUS ISSUANCES IN THE PRECEDING 12 MONTHS

On 14 September 2018, the Company issued and allotted 150,000,000 new Shares to
Unique Swift Limited (the “Unique Swift Issuance”), pursuant to the terms of an amended
and restated cooperation agreement. No funds were raised by the Company in respect of
the Unique Swift Issuance, as the Shares were issued as consideration for cooperation
opportunities with Mr. Zhang Yimou and Unique Swift Limited. The announcements of the
Company issued on 24 May 2018, 14 June 2018, 15 August 2018 and 11 September 2018
contain further information on the Unique Swift Issuance.

– 6 –

EFFECT OF THE ISSUANCE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

The illustrative shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement
and immediately after the Completion of the Subscription is as follows (assuming that there
will be no change in the number of issued shares of the Company between the date of this
announcement and Completion save for the issuance of the Subscription Shares):

Names of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement Immediately after Completion
No. of shares Approx. No. of shares Approx.

Newwood Investments Limited 461,711,082
 (Notes 1 to 3)

15.82% 461,711,082 14.64%

Numerous Joy Limited 92,342,216
 (Notes 1 to 3)

3.16% 92,342,216 2.93%

Highrise Castle Limited 500,000
(Notes 1 & 3)

0.02% 500,000 0.02%

Mr. Dong Ping 16,610,000
(Notes 1 & 3)

0.57% 16,610,000 0.53%

Pacific Wits Limited 438,625,528
(Notes 1, 2 & 4)

15.03% 438,625,528 13.90%

Tairong Holdings Limited 438,625,528
(Notes 1, 2 & 5)

15.03% 438,625,528 13.90%

Panfaith Investments Limited 15,060,000
 (Note 6)

0.52% 15,060,000 0.48%

Unique Swift Limited 150,000,000 5.14% 150,000,000 4.75%

Maoyan Entertainment – 0.00% 236,600,000 7.50%

Other public Shareholders 1,304,581,054 44.71% 1,304,581,054 41.35%

Total 2,918,055,408 100.00% 3,154,655,408 100.00%

Upon the Completion of the Subscription, Maoyan Entertainment will not become a
substantial Shareholder.

– 7 –

Notes (defined terms contained in these notes shall apply only to these notes):

1.	 On 14 April 2015, the Company and nine subscribers, namely Newwood Investments Limited
(“Newwood”), Numerous Joy Limited (“Numerous Joy”), Pacific Wits Limited (“Pacific Wits”), Tairong
Holdings Limited (“Tairong”), Wise Dragon International Limited, Gold Shine Investment Company
Limited, Dayunmony Investment Corporation, Concept Best Limited and Reorient Global Limited
(collectively, the “Subscribers”) entered into a subscription agreement (the “Subscription Agreement”),